

**In the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

MIDDLE DISTRICT

---

**No. 57 MAP 2015 and No. 58 MAP 2015  
(consolidated)**

---

**ADAM KUREN AND STEVEN ALLABAUGH,  
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS  
SIMILARLY SITUATED**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**LUZERNE COUNTY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND  
ROBERT C. LAWTON, COUNTY MANAGER, IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY,**

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Request for Review of October 14, 2014 Order of the Commonwealth Court at Nos. 2072 C.D. 2013 and 2207 C.D. 2013 (consolidated), Reargument Denied, December 2, 2014, Affirming the October, 22, 2013 Judgment of the Court of Common Pleas of Luzerne County, No. 04517, April Term, 2012

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND THE  
PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Philip Gelso (I.D. No. 81934)  
LAW OFFICES OF PHILIP GELSO  
63 Pierce Street  
Kingston, PA 18704  
(570) 763-0006

*President, PACDL  
Of Counsel*

Peter Goldberger (I.D. No. 22364)  
50 Rittenhouse Place  
Ardmore, PA 19003  
(610) 649-8200

*Amicus Committee, NACDL  
Of Counsel*

Paul H. Titus (I.D. No. 1399)  
Arleigh P. Helfer III (I.D. No. 84427)  
SCHNADER HARRISON SEGAL & LEWIS LLP  
1600 Market Street, Suite 3600  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 751-2000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INCORPORATION OF OPENING SECTIONS OF BRIEF .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. APPELLANTS HAVE STATED A CLAIM FOR CONSTRUCTIVE DENIAL OF COUNSEL BECAUSE THE ALLEGATIONS OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT DEMONSTRATE THAT THERE ARE SYSTEMIC DEFICIENCIES IN THE LUZERNE COUNTY OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER THAT CREATE AN IMMINENT AND UNACCEPTABLE RISK THAT APPELLANTS’ RIGHT TO COUNSEL WILL BE VIOLATED IN WAYS THAT CANNOT BE CURED BY POST-CONVICTION REVIEW .....	9
A. The Amended Complaint Describes Systemic Violations of Kuran’s and Allabaugh’s Right to Counsel Under the United States and Pennsylvania Constitutions .....	9
B. Violations of the Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel at Critical Stages of the Adversarial Process Prior to Trial Cannot Be Remedied by Post-Conviction Review, Making Prospective Injunctive Relief Appropriate .....	16
II. THE PROBLEMS CONFRONTING INDIGENT DEFENSE SERVICES ARE SYSTEMIC AND EXTEND THROUGHOUT THE COMMONWEALTH AND THE NATION .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATIONS	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	3
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 399 U.S. 1 (1970).....	15
<i>DeWolfe v. Richmond</i> , 76 A.3d 962 (Md. 2012) .....	3
<i>Duncan v. Michigan</i> , 774 N.W.2d 89 (Mich. Ct. App. 2009), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 780 N.W.2d 843 (Mich. 2010) .....	20
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981).....	15
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	29
<i>Hurrell-Harring v. New York</i> , 930 N.E.2d 217 (N.Y. 2010).....	3, 20
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	3
<i>Luckey v. Harris</i> , 860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008) .....	3, 14
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	21, 23
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967) .....	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	7, 8, 19, 21, 22
<i>White v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 59 (1963).....	15

***Constitutional Provisions and Statutes***

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
Sixth Amendment .....	8

CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA	
Article I, Section 9 .....	8

***Other Authorities***

Commonwealth of Pa. Joint State Gov’t Comm’n Task Force and Advisory Comm. on Servs. to Indigent Criminal Defendants, <i>A Constitutional Default: Services to Indigent Criminal Defendants in Pennsylvania</i> (December 2011) .....	12-13, 24-26
Douglas L. Colbert, et al., <i>Do Attorneys Really Matter? The Empirical and Legal Case for the Right of Counsel at Bail</i> , 23 CARDOZO L. REV. 1719 (May 2002).....	17
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, <i>Gideon at 50 Part I – Rationing Justice: The Underfunding of Assigned Counsel Systems</i> (March 2013) .....	16-17
National Right to Counsel Comm., The Constitution Project, <i>Justice Denied: America’s Continuing Neglect of Our Constitutional Right to Counsel</i> (April 2009) .....	27-29
The Spangenberg Group, <i>A Review of the Allegheny County (Pennsylvania) Public Defender Office</i> (November 1995).....	26-27
